## Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

## SENATE BILL NO. 2114 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of the Adjutant General)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 37-07.3-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the use of the funds in the national guard training area and facility development trust fund.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 37-07.3-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 37-07.3-03. Trust fund use.

The principal, interest, and income from the national guard training area and facility development trust fund must be used by the adjutant general solely for training area acquisition and facility development; provided, that the principal, and any interest and income which the fund accrues from July 1, <del>1985</del>2019, through June 30, <del>1989</del>2023, must be used solely for the acquisition <u>or lease</u> of land for national guard training purposes <u>at Camp Gilbert C. Grafton training center</u> and the expenditure, in conjunction with federal matching funds, for the construction of a new national guard <del>armory on or adjacent to the military reservation known as Fraine Barracksarmories</del>.

S. B. NO. 2114 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2114.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1		
House Vote:	Yeas 92	Nays 0	Absent 1		
				Secretary of the Senate	
Received by the	e Governor at	M. on			_, 2021.
Approved at	M. on				_, 2021.
				Governor	

Filed in this office this	_day of	,	2021,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State